BACK TO THE SMOKE 400 BRM

Organised by lan Hennessey, 10 High Street, Honiton, EX14
1PU on behalf of Exeter Wheelers CC under the regulations

of Audax UK. Starting at 12 noon, 25 May 2019 from

Exeter St David's Railway Station

L from station to mini-rbts

R at 2nd mini-rbt into St David's Hill
L at rbt St David's Hill

R at trls

L by clock tower sp parking

L at mini-rbt sp parking

R at mini-rbt sp parking

1st Linto York Rd

L at trls

2nd exit rbt sp Pinhoe

Thro all trls to

L at trls sp PINHOE B3181

Follow B3181 to CULLOMPTON

3rd exit rbt sp town centre

Follow B3181 thro town to WILLAND
4th exit rbt sp UFFCULME

L by the Ostler Inn (parking triangle)
Pass national limit signs then R no sp
R at X sp Nicholashayne

keep L at triangle

SOX sp NICHOLASHAYNE

RatT (A38)

Follow A38 to TAUNTON

SO rbt sp town centre

Follow A38 thro one-way system
Rat T (trls) sp Bristol A38

R at trls and imm L sp Lambrook
SO trls sp Bridgwater A38

SO rbt sp Monkton SO bus lane
SO rbt (A38)

R sp Glastonbury A361

L in PEDWELL sp Ashcott

L &R sp SHAPWICK

L at T in WESTHAY sp Wedmore

R on LH bend sp Godney

SOX sp Yarley

SOX sp Fenny Castle

0.6k
0.8k
0.9k
1.3k
1.7k

2.0k
2.2k

5.5k

21.0k

26.6k
29.8k
30.5k
32.8Kk

34.2k
39.2k

49.5k

52.3k
53.0k
54.8k
55.7k
57.0k
58.7k
78.2k
79.2k
85.3k
86.2k
89.9k
91.4k

2nd Rno sp (cycleroute)
SO trls

WELLS CONTROL (anywhere in town)
L at trls

SO mini rbts

SO cycles and taxis

1st R into Sadler St

L over pavement thro archway
pass Cathedral to exit thro archway
Rat T and imm

L into St Thomas St

R sp South Horrington

SOX (A37)

R &L sp Frome

L sp MELLS

R at X sp Frome

L at T sp FROME

R at RBT sp all other routes
R at rbt and imm

L sp station

keep R over mini-rbt

follow signs L for Warminster
L at T sp Warminster

L at rbt sp Warminster

SO rbt sp WARMINSTER

SO rbt sp town centre

R at T sp town centre

R at 2nd mini-rbt sp parking
1st exit rbt sp Codford

L sp CHITTERNE B390

R at T sp Salisbury

Ist L

RatT&LatT sp LARKHILL
SO rbts sp DURRINGTON

94.9k
98.5k

98.8k

99.3k
99.4k

99.7k

101.3k
108.2k
110.7k
115.6k
119.2k
122.2k
123.9k

124.5k
124.9k

126.6Kk
132.6k
133.6Kk
134.8k
137.4k
137.8k
142.9k
144.8k
158.4k
158.8Kk
159.6k
167.8K

DURRINGTON CONTROL (garage & Tesco Express)

L into Church Lane
R into Old Coach Rd
LatT and imm

1st L sp Milston
RatT

SOX sp Fittleton

L at T sp UPAVON

169.4k
169.5k
169.8k
169.9k
175.2k
176.1k
181.6k



R at T sp Marlborough

3rd exit rbt sp Marlbo'

L sp MANNINGFORD VILLAGE
SOX sp Marlborough

L at T sp MARLBOROUGH

R at mini-rbt sp Hungerford

L at mini-rbt and imm

R at T sp Hungerford

L into Choppingknife Lane (Bear R)
1stR

LatT

1stR

Bear L over small bridge
RatT

L sp ALDBOURNE

SOX into The Square sp Hungerford
L at T sp Baydon

Fork L sp Swindon

L at T sp Wanborough

R at X sp Little Hinton

RatT

1st L sp Shrivenham

R sp Shrivenham

L at T sp SHRIVENHAM

R at T sp SHRIVENHAM

L sp Sevenhampton

2nd exit mini-rbt sp Lechlade
SO rbt sp LECHLADE

R at trls

2nd exit rbt

L sp Barringtons

SOX sp The Barringtons

SOX (A40) sp The Barringtons
L sp Little Rissington and imm
R sp Stow-on-the-Wold

L at T sp Stow

R at trls sp STOW  A269

R at trls sp Chipping Norton A436

182.8Kk
184.9k
186.3k
189.6Kk
190.7k
198.9k

199.5k
200.5k
201.0k
203.1k
203.3k
204.3k
204.6k
206.2k
212.8k
212.9k
213.0k
217.4k
219.9k
221.9k
222.3k
224.0k
226.1k
227.9k
228.1k
233.4k
234.9k
241.1Kk
242.0k
246.7k
253.2k
255.2k

263.8Kk
265.0k
268.4k
269.6k

STOW-on-the-WOLD CONTROL (24hr garage)

Continue on A436
R sp Cornwell
L at T sp CHIPPING NORTON

276.4k
281.2k

SO mini-rbt West Street

R at T (actual SO)

2nd exit mini-rbt sp Oxford A44
SO rbt sp Banbury A361

R (fork) sp HEMPTON

SO trls sp CLIFTON

Rat T sp Souldern

L (actual SO) sp Croughton
2nd exit rbt sp M Keynes A421
1st exit rbt sp FINMERE

1st exit rbt sp Buckingham
SO3rbts  (A421)
BUCKINGHAM CONTROL (garage R)
SR at rbt sp Aylesbury

SO 2 rbts

L sp HOGGESTON

L at T sp Stewkley

1st Rno sp

RatTnosp

SOX sp ASTON ABBOTTS

L & R (A418) sp WINGRAVE

SO rbt sp TRING

SO rbt Wingrave Rd

1st L (fork)

SOX into Cow Lane

LatT A4251

Continue over A41 sp Boxmoor
SO rbt sp Watford

2nd exit rbt sp Watford

SO trls sp Kings Langley
Continue on A4251 over rbts to
L at trls Nash Mills Lane (rail bridge)
R at rbt sp Kings Langley

L at T Hunton Bridge Hill

R at rbt sp Leavesden

L sp Leavesden

SO mini-rbt

2nd exit rbt sp Abbots Langley
L at trls sp Watford

1st exit rbt into N Western Ave
1st exit rbt The Harebreaks

SO trls

283.8k
284.0k
284.3k
285.4k
293.4k
300.9k
306.4k
307.4k
313.1k
319.6K
322.5k
325.9k

327.1k

340.6k
343.7k
344.3k
346.5k
347.3k
351.0k
359.7k
361.1k
361.4k
362.7k
363.6k
374.1k
375.7k
376.2k
377.0k

379.1k
379.4k
383.6k
385.2k
385.4k
385.7k
386.6k
386.9k
387.1k
388.1k
388.8k



SO trls into Balmoral Rd 389.3k

L at T (mini-rbt) 390.1k  Acceptable proofs-of-passage include:-
1st R into Bushy Mill Lane 390.4k  Signatures with date, time, and place.
SO rbt 391.6k  Rubber stamps with signature &
R&L Litttle Bushy Lane 392.2k  time/date.
R at trls 392.3k  Receipts with place and time/date.
L at trls sp Harrow 392.4k  ATM receipts similarly.
SO all trls
3rd exit rbt  sp Edgware A5 397.5k  Checklist
Continue over all junctions etc Card completed & signed O
Becomes Kilburn High Rd Proof-of-passage for all controls O
L at trls into Gascony Avenue (1-way) 408.6k  Including finish! O
R at T West End Lane 409.0k
SO all trls Post to:-
Becomes Lisson Grove lan Hennessey (400)
L into Harewood Row 411.9k 10 High Street
FINISH MARYLEBONE STATION 412.0k  Honiton
EX14 1PU
Key:-
L - left (route passes through
R right places in CAPITALS)

SO - straight on/over

X - cross roads (give way)

trls - traffic lights

T - T-junction

rbt - roundabout

sp - signpost

NOTES:-

This is an X-rated event, meaning that
there are no manned controls nor

facilities laid on at start and finish.

The route is designed so that the control
towns should have some kind of shop or
24hr service for basic provisions and to
obtain proof-of-passage.

The routesheet doesn't mention all trls &
mini-rbts where the route is straight on.

At the finish it is your responsibility to
obtain final proof-of-passage. Ensure all
receipts, etc., are attached to your brevet
card, sign your card, and post to me
within 10 days.



