BACK TO THE SMOKE 400 BRM Organised by Ian Hennessey, 10 High Street, Honiton, EX14 1PU on behalf of Exeter Wheelers CC under the regulations of Audax UK. Starting at 12 noon, 25 May 2019 from Exeter St David's Railway Station		2nd R no sp (cycleroute) S0 trls WELLS CONTROL (anywhere in town) L at trls S0 mini rbts	94.9k 98.5k 98.8k
L from station to mini-rbts R at 2nd mini-rbt into St David's Hill L at rbt St David's Hill R at trls L by clock tower sp parking L at mini-rbt sp parking	0.6k 0.8k 0.9k 1.3k	SO cycles and taxis 1st R into Sadler St L over pavement thro archway pass Cathedral to exit thro archway R at T and imm L into St Thomas St R sp South Horrington	99.3k 99.4k 99.7k 101.3k
R at mini-rbt sp parking 1st L into York Rd L at trls 2nd exit rbt sp Pinhoe Thro all trls to	1.7k 2.0k 2.2k	SOX (A37) R & L sp Frome L sp MELLS R at X sp Frome	108.2k 110.7k 115.6k 119.2k
L at trls sp PINHOE B3181 Follow B3181 to CULLOMPTON 3rd exit rbt sp town centre Follow B3181 thro town to WILLAND 4th exit rbt sp UFFCULME	5.5k 21.0k 26.6k	L at T sp FROME R at RBT sp all other routes R at rbt and imm L sp station keep R over mini-rbt follow signs L for Warminster	122.2k 123.9k 124.5k 124.9k
L by the Ostler Inn (parking triangle) Pass national limit signs then R no sp R at X sp Nicholashayne keep L at triangle SOX sp NICHOLASHAYNE	29.8k 30.5k 32.8k 34.2k	L at T sp Warminster L at rbt sp Warminster SO rbt sp WARMINSTER SO rbt sp town centre	126.6k 132.6k 133.6k 134.8k
R at T (A38) Follow A38 to TAUNTON SO rbt sp town centre Follow A38 thro one-way system R at T (trls) sp Bristol A38	39.2k 49.5k 52.3k	R at T sp town centre R at 2nd mini-rbt sp parking 1st exit rbt sp Codford L sp CHITTERNE B390 R at T sp Salisbury	137.4k 137.8k 142.9k 144.8k 158.4k
R at trls and imm L sp Lambrook SO trls sp Bridgwater A38 SO rbt sp Monkton SO bus lane SO rbt (A38)	53.0k 54.8k 55.7k 57.0k	1st L R at T & L at T sp LARKHILL SO rbts sp DURRINGTON DURRINGTON CONTROL (garage & Tesco L into Church Lane	158.8k 159.6k 167.8K Express) 169.4k
R sp Glastonbury A361 L in PEDWELL sp Ashcott L & R sp SHAPWICK L at T in WESTHAY sp Wedmore R on LH bend sp Godney SOX sp Yarley	58.7k 78.2k 79.2k 85.3k 86.2k 89.9k	R into Old Coach Rd L at T and imm 1st L sp Milston R at T SOX sp Fittleton L at T sp UPAVON	169.5k 169.8k 169.9k 175.2k 176.1k 181.6k
SOX sp Fenny Castle	91.4k		

R at T sp Marlborough	182.8k	SO mini-rbt West Street	283.8k
3rd exit rbt sp Marlbo'	184.9k	R at T (actual SO)	284.0k
L sp MANNINGFORD VILLAGE	186.3k	2nd exit mini-rbt sp Oxford A44	284.3k
SOX sp Marlborough	189.6k	SO rbt sp Banbury A361	285.4k
L at T sp MARLBOROUGH	190.7k	R (fork) sp HEMPTON	293.4k
R at mini-rbt sp Hungerford	198.9k	SO trls sp CLIFTON	300.9k
L at mini-rbt and imm		R at T sp Souldern	306.4k
R at T sp Hungerford	199.5k	L (actual SO) sp Croughton	307.4k
L into Choppingknife Lane (Bear R)	200.5k	2nd exit rbt sp M Keynes A421	313.1k
1st R	201.0k	1st exit rbt sp FINMERE	319.6K
L at T	203.1k	1st exit rbt sp Buckingham	322.5k
1st R	203.3k	SO 3 rbts (A421)	325.9k
Bear L over small bridge	204.3k	BUCKINGHAM CONTROL (garage R)	
R at T	204.6k	SR at rbt sp Aylesbury	327.1k
L sp ALDBOURNE	206.2k	SO 2 rbts	
SOX into The Square sp Hungerford	212.8k	L sp HOGGESTON	340.6k
L at T sp Baydon	212.9k	L at T sp Stewkley	343.7k
Fork L sp Swindon	213.0k	1st R no sp	344.3k
L at T sp Wanborough	217.4k	R at T no sp	346.5k
R at X sp Little Hinton	219.9k	SOX sp ASTON ABBOTTS	347.3k
R at T	221.9k	L & R (A418) sp WINGRAVE	351.0k
1st L sp Shrivenham	222.3k	SO rbt sp TRING	359.7k
R sp Shrivenham	224.0k	SO rbt Wingrave Rd	361.1k
L at T sp SHRIVENHAM	226.1k	1st L (fork)	361.4k
R at T sp SHRIVENHAM	227.9k	SOX into Cow Lane	362.7k
L sp Sevenhampton	228.1k	L at T A4251	363.6k
2nd exit mini-rbt sp Lechlade	233.4k	Continue over A41 sp Boxmoor	374.1k
SO rbt sp LECHLADE	234.9k	SO rbt sp Watford	375.7k
R at trls	241.1k	2nd exit rbt sp Watford	376.2k
2nd exit rbt	242.0k	SO trls sp Kings Langley	377.0k
L sp Barringtons	246.7k	Continue on A4251 over rbts to	
SOX sp The Barringtons	253.2k	L at trls Nash Mills Lane (rail bridge)	379.1k
SOX (A40) sp The Barringtons	255.2k	R at rbt sp Kings Langley	379.4k
L sp Little Rissington and imm		L at T Hunton Bridge Hill	383.6k
R sp Stow-on-the-Wold	263.8k	R at rbt sp Leavesden	385.2k
L at T sp Stow	265.0k	L sp Leavesden	385.4k
R at trls sp STOW A269	268.4k	SO mini-rbt	385.7k
R at trls sp Chipping Norton A436	269.6k	2nd exit rbt sp Abbots Langley	386.6k
STOW-on-the-WOLD CONTROL (24hr garage)		L at trls sp Watford	386.9k
Continue on A436		1st exit rbt into N Western Ave	387.1k
R sp Cornwell	276.4k	1st exit rbt The Harebreaks	388.1k
L at T sp CHIPPING NORTON	281.2k	SO trls	388.8k

SO trls into Balmoral Rd	389.3k			
L at T (mini-rbt)	390.1k	Acceptable proofs-of-passage include:-		
1st R into Bushy Mill Lane	390.4k	Signatures with date, time, and place.		
SO rbt	391.6k	Rubber stamps with signature &		
R & L Litttle Bushy Lane	392.2k	time/date.		
R at trls	392.3k	Receipts with place and time/date.		
L at trls sp Harrow	392.4k	ATM receipts similarly.		
SO all trls				
3rd exit rbt sp Edgware A5	397.5k	Checklist		
Continue over all junctions etc		Card completed & signed		
Becomes Kilburn High Rd		Proof-of-passage for all controls		
L at trls into Gascony Avenue (1-way)	408.6k	Including finish!		
R at T West End Lane	409.0k			
SO all trls		Post to:-		
Becomes Lisson Grove		lan Hennessey (400)		
L into Harewood Row	411.9k	10 High Street		
FINISH MARYLEBONE STATION	412.0k	Honiton		
		EX14 1PU		

Key:-

 ${f L}$ - left (route passes through ${f R}$ - right places in CAPITALS)

SO - straight on/over

X - cross roads (give way)

trls - traffic lightsT - T-junctionrbt - roundaboutsp - signpost

NOTES:-

This is an X-rated event, meaning that there are no manned controls nor facilities laid on at start and finish.

The route is designed so that the control towns should have some kind of shop or 24hr service for basic provisions and to obtain proof-of-passage.

The routesheet doesn't mention all trls & mini-rbts where the route is straight on.

At the finish it is your responsibility to obtain final proof-of-passage. Ensure all receipts, etc., are attached to your brevet card, sign your card, and post to me within 10 days.